Editorial comments:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
Reply: Manuscript was proofread precisely. 
2. Please provide an institutional email address for each author.
Reply: Institutional email addresses of the authors have been added in line 6-7. 
3.  JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
Reply: Commercial language, including trademark symbols or registered symbols as well as company names, has been removed from the manuscript. 
4. Please include an ethics statement before the numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institution’s human research ethics committee (Data in Figure 3 shows the use of human sample)
Reply: Ethical statement for the usage of human blood was added. See lines 106 to 108 of the revised manuscript.
5. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.
Reply: The protocol was adjusted to the imperative tense and safety procedures were added (e.g. lines 149, 172 and 192 of the revised manuscript). For safety procedures see lines 110 to 129.
6. Line 98-114: The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
Reply: The part was partially moved into the discussion section (lines 314 to 321) as well as to the “troubleshooting” table suggested by reviewer #2 (see troubleshooting table). 
7. For SI units, use standard abbreviations when the unit is preceded by a numeral throughout the protocol. Abbreviate liters to L to avoid confusion. Examples: 10 mL, 8 µL, 7 cm2
Reply: All SI unit abbreviations have been changed accordingly. 
8. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
Reply: Essential steps for the video where highlighted in yellow.

[bookmark: _GoBack]9. Please do not use the &-sign or the word “and” when listing authors in the references. Authors should be listed as last name author 1, initials author 1, last name author 2, initials author 2, etc. End the list of authors with a period. Title case and italicize journal titles and book titles. Do not use any abbreviations. Article titles should start with a capital letter and end with a period and should appear exactly as they were published in the original work, without any abbreviations or truncations.
Reply: The endnote style was changed according to the editor´s comments.

10. Please submit each figure individually as a vector image file to ensure high resolution throughout production: (.psd, ai, .eps.).
Reply: Figure were uploaded as .ai files. 

11. Figure 1: Please include a scale bar for all images taken with a microscope to provide context to the magnification used. Define the scale in the appropriate Figure Legend (Figure 1A,B). Please revise the X- axis units to “ng/mL” instead of “ng/ml” (Figure 1C,D) and include a Y-axis title in Figure 1D.
Reply: Figure 1 was changed accordingly and the scale bar was added. 

12. Figure 2/3: Please revise the X- axis units to “ng/mL” instead of “ng/ml
Reply: Figure 2 and 3 were changed accordingly. 

13. Figure 4: Please revise the X- axis units to “µg/mL” instead of “µg /ml (Figure 4A) and the Y axis units to “ng/mL” instead of “ng/ml” (Figure 4B). Please include the details of the statistical analysis performed in the figure legend.
Reply: Figure 4 was changed accordingly and statistical test was included in the respective figure legend.
14. Please remove trademark (™) and registered (®) symbols from the Table of Equipment and Materials.
Reply: Trademark and registered symbols have been removed from the Table of Equipment and Materials.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:

Major Concerns:

1. Line 50 - "although is the least abundant immunoglobulin" should be "although it is the least abundant immunoglobulin" or "although the least abundant immunoglobulin"
Reply: According to the comment, the proposed change has been made. See line 55 of the revised manuscript. 
2. Line 176 - "Soak the cells shorty" should be changed to "Soak the cells shortly" or "Soak the cells briefly"
Reply: The spelling error has been corrected. See line 197 of the revised manuscript.   
3. Line 185 - What poor assay performance can be expected? High background or low signal?
Reply: Additional information about the assay performance has been included. See line 206 of the revised manuscript.  
4. Line 154-155 Shouldn't serum be added to control wells? It is possible something in the serum could alter the amount of B-Hexosamindase/amount of background release.
Reply: The authors would like to thank reviewer #1 for this highly valuable comment. In fact, in addition to the background cells (no sera and no antigen), we always include “no antigen” controls (sensitized cells which were only stimulated with the tyrodes buffer and no antigen. The release of these cells serves as good indicator for the baseline level/indicator for spontaneous release caused by sensitization of the cells (see figure 3). Indeed, cytotoxic effects derived from sera i.e. incomplete complement-inactivation would result in poor assay performance (no signal due to cytotoxicity). See lines 172-174 of the revised manuscript.
5. Better to measure % release for each well (by lysing all cells, transferring 50uL of lysate to another plate and adding substrate), rather than comparing to samples that were not exposed to serum. This better accounts for changes in total available B-Hexosaminidase due to slower cell growth, cell detachment, etc. caused by serum/antigen exposure, random chance or technical errors. Ultimately this corrects for the fact that different wells may have different amount of cells/different amount of B-Hexosaminidase, especially important after overnight incubation.
Reply: We agree with Reviewer #1 that additional controls are necessary in order to take factors such as slower cell growth, cell detachment, and other technical errors into account. However, lysing all cells with Triton X-100 would only result in maximal release, and the degranulation effect would not be interpretable anymore. Although, it would make sense to add this control for each stimulation of sensitized cells and then to normalize each well to the respective max. lysis control. The assay depends on rather high amounts of patient sera, which are usually limited. Therefore, although important, the implementation of such control step might be difficult. For now, variations in cell count, viability as well as detachment are considered using the MTT assay (cell viability assay). We have pointed out in the text the importance of the “no antigen control” and the MTT assay, see lines 172-174 of the revised manuscript as well as the “troubleshooting” table.
  6. As the authors mention in the discussion, RBL cells can show variability in the amount of degranulation they exhibit. For this reason a positive control to show that HuRBL can degranulate should be suggested to remove the possibility of false negatives. Ideally, a control serum/antigen combo previously known to cause significant degranulation or patient serum and anti-IgE.
Reply: A positive control to distinguish between false-positive and true-positive results is indeed relevant. We have added information about using a positive control in the new table of revised manuscript, see “troubleshooting” table.
7. Were LDH/viability assays done for figures 2/3/4? Could the authors provide one to give an example of how cell viability might affect apparent mediator release.
Reply: We have included representative data of the cell viability assay in figure 1. In general, cytotoxic effects in this assay result in reduced (no/hardly any signal) or very noisy signal (not representative for a dose-response curve). We have incorporated this information in the text of the revised manuscript, see lines 314 to 321, Figure legend 1, and the “troubleshooting” table.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]8. Could the authors expand on how to calculate the half maximal antigen concentration? Is it simply finding the half maximal release and finding the part of the curve that intersects with this value? If so, how to linear curves and logarithmic regression lines play a role as described in Figure 1.
Reply: The half maximal antigen concentration is determined via interpolation of the half maximal release value into a logarithmic regression line. The regression line is necessary to provide a fit model for all experimental values on the linear part of the curve. However, other regression models/curve fitting models would work as well (e.g. 4P curve fitting), although such analysis models are not recommended mediator release data, since the release curves are usually not comparable with ideal sigmoidal curves (with a stable bottom and top plateau) as the release tends to decrease again at higher concentrations. We have included more information of how to determine the half maximal antigen concentration, see lines 246 to 249 of the revised manuscript. 

Minor Concerns:

1. The authors recommend keeping the huRBL plate for cell viability testing via MTT assay (step 6.4), however the viability data are not provided. It would be helpful to include the corresponding RBL-2H3 cell viability data for any of the mediator release data sets presented in the manuscript to illustrate the reliability of the assay.
Reply: We have added representative cell viability data. See reply to major concern 7.
2. It would be helpful if the authors could provide some insight into the maximum passage cycle number up to which the humanized RBL-2H3 cells can produce reliable data in this assay setup.
Reply: Additional information about the maximum passage cycle number has been provided. See “troubleshooting” table of the revised manuscript.

Reviewer #2:
Minor Concerns:

Line 35 - immunoglobulins are by definition antibodies, therefore IgE antibodies is rather redundant. Please correct along the manuscript.
Reply: We have changed the manuscript accordingly. See lines 53, 59 and 264 of the revised manuscript.

Lines 35-37 - this is not the correct citation for this information. Please revise.
Reply: The sentence has been revised and the correct citation for this information has been added. See lines 39 to 42 of the revised manuscript.  

Lines 107-110. The sentence is difficult to follow. Please revise.
Reply: The sentence has been moved to the discussion section as suggested by the Editor and revised in order to be more understandable. See lines 314 to 321 of the revised manuscript.  

Discussion - This humanized mediator release assay can be also used for allergenicity assessment of novel animal foods, as well as to discriminate real allergenic proteins from "false" allergens. For more information please consult Klueber et al. 2020 https://doi.org/10.1111/cea.13503 or similar.
Reply: We would like to thank reviewer #2 for this highly relevant comment. We have added in the discussion section of the revised manuscript that the huRBL assay is a valuable tool for the assessment of allergenicity of animal food allergens and to discriminate real allergens causing IgE-mediated symptoms from “false” allergens. See line 338 of the revised manuscript.

Table - a table summarizing potential troubleshooting of the application of this assay would also be of interest for researchers, who want to implement this assay. Please consider adding a table with some potential examples.
Reply: A summarizing table with the potential troubleshooting of the application has been added. See additional table.   
